
 

Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Agenda 

Tuesday, 16 May 2023 6.30 p.m. 
Committee Room One - Town Hall, Whitechapel 

Members: 

Chair: Councillor Musthak Ahmed 

Vice Chair: Councillor Abdul Mannan 

 
Councillor Maisha Begum, Councillor Bodrul Choudhury, Councillor Marc Francis, 
Councillor Asma Islam, Councillor Ahmodur Khan, Councillor Sabina Khan and 
Councillor Abdul Malik 

Co-opted Members:  
Jahid Ahmed and Halima Islam 

Deputies: Councillor Faroque Ahmed, Councillor Mohammad Chowdhury, Councillor 

Saif Uddin Khaled, Councillor Kamrul Hussain, Councillor Abdul Wahid and Councillor 
Leelu Ahmed 

[The quorum for this body is 3 voting Members] 

Contact for further enquiries:  

Thomas French, Democratic Services, 

Thomas.French@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

020 7364 3048  

Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel Road, London, E1 1BJ  

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

 



 

 

 
Public Information  
 
Viewing or Participating in Committee Meetings 
 
The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is 
detailed below. The press and public are encouraged to watch this meeting on line.  
 

 
Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our 
website from day of publication.   

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for the relevant 
committee and meeting date.  

Agendas are available on the Modern.Gov, Windows, iPad and Android apps 

Scan this QR code to view the electronic agenda  

 

http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


 

 

 

A Guide to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

The Local Government Act 2000 established the overview and scrutiny function for 
every council, with the key roles of:  
  

 Scrutinising decisions before or after they are made or implemented 

 Proposing new policies and commenting on draft policies, and 

 Ensuring customer satisfaction and value for money. 
  
The aim is to make the decision-making process more transparent, accountable and 
inclusive, and improve services for people by being responsive to their needs. Overview 
& Scrutiny membership is required to reflect the proportional political makeup of the 
council and, as well as council services, there are statutory powers to examine the 
impact of work undertaken by partnerships and outside bodies, including the Crime and 
Disorder Reduction Partnership and local health bodies. 
  
In Tower Hamlets, the function is exercised by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
(OSC). The OSC considers issues from across the council and partnership remit. The 
Committee has 3 Sub-Committees: 

 Children & Education Scrutiny Sub Committee 

 Health & Adults Scrutiny Sub Committee 

 Housing & Regeneration Scrutiny Sub Committee 
 
The committee’s quorum is three voting members. 
 
Public Engagement 
 
OSC usually meets once per month (a few days before Cabinet, to allow scrutiny of 
decisions scheduled to be made there). These meetings are open to the public 
to attend, and a timetable for meeting dates and deadlines can be found on the 
Council’s website. More detail of how residents can engage with Overview and Scrutiny 
are available here 
Overview and scrutiny (towerhamlets.gov.uk) 
 
  

http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/mgAgendaManagementTimetable.aspx?RP=327
https://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/lgnl/council_and_democracy/Overview-and-scrutiny.aspx


 

 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee  

 
Tuesday, 16 May 2023 

 
6.30 p.m. 

 

SECTION ONE 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (PAGES 7 - 8) 

 

Members are reminded to consider the categories of interest in the Code of Conduct for 
Members to determine whether they have an interest in any agenda item and any 
action they should take. For further details, please see the attached note from the 
Monitoring Officer.  
 
Members are reminded to declare the nature of the interest and the agenda item it 
relates to. Please note that ultimately it’s the Members’ responsibility to declare any 
interests form and to update their register of interest form as required by the Code.  
 
If in doubt as to the nature of your interest, you are advised to seek advice prior to the 
meeting by contacting the Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services  
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES (PAGES 9 - 14) 

To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the unrestricted minutes of the 
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 27 March 2023. 
 

4. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS  

To receive any petitions (to be notified at the meeting). 
 

5. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE QUERY AND ACTION LOG 

6. FORTHCOMING DECISIONS (PAGES 29 - 54) 

To review the most recent publication of the Cabinet Forward Plan. 



 
 

 

 

7. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  

No decisions of the Mayor in Cabinet ( … date … ) in respect of unrestricted reports on 
the agenda were ‘called in’. 
 

8. SCRUTINY SPOTLIGHT 

8 .1 Mayor's Spotlight  
 

8 .2 Streets and Parks Cleanliness Spotlight (Pages 55 - 68) 
 

9. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

9 .1 Scrutiny review of food insecurity in the Borough (Pages 69 - 88) 
 

9 .2 Women's Safety - Scrutiny Review Report (Pages 89 - 106) 
 

9 .3 Scrutiny Annual Report 22-23 (Pages 107 - 114) 
 

9 .4 Appointment of Co-opted Members to Scrutiny Committee and Sub Committees 
(Pages 115 - 120) 
 

9 .5 Tracking Recommendations - Parking Challenge Session (Pages 121 - 140) 
 

10. VERBAL UPDATES FROM SCRUTINY LEADS  

To hear verbal updates from the Overview and Scrutiny Leads on their work across the 
Council. 
 

11. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  

To consider any other unrestricted business that the Chair considers to be urgent. 
 
 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

In view of the contents of the remaining items on the agenda the Committee is 
recommended to adopt the following motion: 
 

“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the press and 
public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for the consideration of the 
Section Two business on the grounds that it contains information defined as Exempt in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972.” 
 



 
 

 

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL SECTION (Pink Papers) 
 

The exempt committee papers in the agenda will contain information, which is 
commercially, legally or personally sensitive and should not be divulged to third parties.  If 
you do not wish to retain these papers after the meeting, please hand them to the 
Committee Officer present. 

 
 
 

SECTION TWO 
 

13. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  

Nil Items 
 

14. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  

Nil Items 
 

15. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL) CABINET 
PAPERS  

Nil Items 
 

16. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS URGENT  

To consider any other exempt/ confidential business that the Chair considers to be 
urgent. 
 

Next Meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Monday, 22 May 2023 at 6.30 p.m. to be held in Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Whitechapel 



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AT MEETINGS– NOTE FROM THE 

MONITORING OFFICER 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Code of Conduct for 

Members at Part C, Section 31 of the Council’s Constitution  

(i) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) 

You have a DPI in any item of business on the agenda where it relates to the categories listed in 

Appendix A to this guidance. Please note that a DPI
[...]
beneficial interest) 
and the relevant authority— 
(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or 
works are to be executed; and 
(b) which has not been fully discharged. 
 

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority. 
 

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in 
the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 
 

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)— 
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and 
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest. 
 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where— 
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and 
(b) either— 
 
(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 
or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that 
body; or 
 
(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, 
the total nominal value of the shares of any one class in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 
 

 

Page 8



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
27/03/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 5.37 P.M. ON MONDAY, 27 MARCH 2023 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
Councillor Musthak Ahmed 
Councillor Abdul Mannan 

 

Councillor Maisha Begum  
Councillor Marc Francis  
Councillor Asma Islam  
Councillor Ahmodur Khan Scrutiny Lead for Health and Adults 
Councillor Sabina Khan Scrutiny Lead for Resources and Finance  
Councillor Abdul Malik Scrutiny Lead for Community Safety 

 
 

Other Members Present in Person: 
 
Councillor Saied Ahmed 
 
Co-optees Present in Person: 
 
Jahid Ahmed  
Halima Islam  

 
 

Officers Present in Person: 

Stephen Halsey 
Ann Corbett                                        
Sharon Godman 
 
Dan Jones 
David Tolley 
 
Joseph Leach 
 
Stephen Bramah 
Abdul Khan 
Daniel Kerr  
Thomas French 

(Interim Chief Executive) 
(Director of Community Safety) 
(Director Strategy, Improvement and 
Transformation) 
(Director of Public Realm) 
(Head of Environmental Health & Trading 
Standards) 
(Data Analytics, Business Intelligence and 
Performance Lead) 
(Head of Corporate Strategy & Improvement) 
(Service Manager (Housing)) 
(Senior Strategy and Policy Officer)  
(Democratic Services Officer (Committees)) 

 
 
 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
27/03/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

Officers In Attendance Virtually: 
 
Afazul Hoque  
Nisar Visram  
Karen Swift 
Muhammad Islam 
Riad Akbur 

(Head of Corporate Strategy & Policy) 
(Director of Finance Audit and Procurement) 
(Director of Housing) 
(Pollution Team Leader (Public Realm)) 
(Service Manager (Housing)) 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Bodrul Choudhury 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST AND 
OTHER INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were received at the 
meeting. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
Members requested an update on the Gill Street application.  
 
The Chair confirmed that a response from the borough commander has been 
requested on last committee meeting and officers will circulate this offline to 
members and include in next month's action log update when it is received. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 30 January 2023 and 20 February 2023 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record of the proceedings. 
 

4. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

4.1 Strategic Plan Q3 Performance  
 
The Strategic Plan Q3 Performance was presented by Stephen Halsey, 
Interim Chief Executive, Stephen Bramah, Head of Corporate Strategy, and 
Improvement, Joseph Leach, Data Analytics, Business Intelligence and 
Performance Lead. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

4.2 Budget Monitoring 2022/23 Quarter 3  
 
The Budget Monitoring 2022/23 Quarter 3 was presented by Cllr Saied 
Ahmed, Cabinet Member for Resources and Cost of Living and Nisar Visram, 
Director of Finance Audit and Procurement. 

Page 10



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
27/03/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

 
 
The committee raised the following comments and questions: 

 Members raised concern about the timelines of budget savings.  

 What are the drivers behind the increase in the year to end actuals? 
Officers confirmed they would come back in writing with an answer. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

5. SCRUTINY SPOTLIGHT  
 

5.1 Climate Emergency  
 
A presentation on the Climate Emergency and A Cleaner and Greener Future 
for Tower Hamlets was presented by Dan Jones, Director of the Public Realm 
and Abdul Khan, Service Manager, Housing. 
 
The committee raised the following comments and questions: 

 What planning is in place to ensure that all departments are working 
towards Net Zero Carbon? Officers reported on the staff working group, 
which has staff from across the council. More can be done to ensure 
staff are more aware of the actions they can take, and a training 
programme is being discussed. 

 What reporting is in place to ensure Cabinet and this committee will be 
informed of performance reporting? Officers confirmed that quarterly 
reporting could come to the committee, as requested. 

 What data collection has been done to understand overheating in 
council homes? Officers confirmed they will return to the committee on 
overheating in council homes. 

 Is the council communications campaign strong enough with residents 
to ensure they are aware of the support they could receive for cost of 
energy? And the action the council is taking around climate change? 
Officers confirmed that coming strategy around communications 
around climate, including tendering a new contract to help the council 
in this way. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
Members noted the presentation. 
 

5.2 Improving Air Quality in Tower Hamlets  
 
Improving Air Quality in Tower Hamlets was presented by Dan Jones, Director 
of the Public Realm, and Dave Tolley, Head of Environmental Health & 
Trading Standards. 
 
 

Page 11



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
27/03/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

 
The committee raised the following comments and questions: 

 What role will low traffic neighbourhoods have on the air quality action 
plan? Will funding be a concern? Officers confirmed that within the five-
year action plan, there is room for review, and this can allow for council 
and resident feedback, which can include low traffic neighbourhoods. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
Members noted the presentation. 
 

6. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF UNRESTRICTED CABINET PAPERS  
 
Members agreed the following questions: 
 
Item 6.2 – Strategic Plan Q3 Performance Report 
 
Whether the Mayor and Corporate Leadership Team will be seeking the views 
of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee about the suit of Key Performance 
Indicators to be used in 2023/24 and the targets that will be set for each of 
those? 
 
Item 6.6 – Voluntary Sector Grants Programme 
 
Whether the Mayor will be reinstating the Grants Scrutiny Sub-committee 
recommended following the Secretary of State’s directions to Tower Hamlets 
Council in 2014 following receipt of the PwC report, which revealed 
inadequacies in the allocation of grants to voluntary sector organisations? 

 
 

7. FORTHCOMING DECISIONS  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
Members noted the forward plan. 
 

8. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 
Nil items. 
 

9. VERBAL UPDATES FROM SCRUTINY LEADS 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
Members Noted the updates. 
 

10. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE QUERY AND ACTION LOG  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

Page 12



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
27/03/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

Members Noted the Reports 
 

11. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS  
 
Nil items. 
 

12. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  
 
Nil items. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
As the agenda circulated had no exempt/confidential reports and there was 
therefore no requirement to exclude the press and public to allow for its 
consideration 
 

14. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
 
Nil items. 
 

15. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 
Nil items. 
 

16. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL) CABINET 
PAPERS  
 
Nil items. 
 

17. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
Nil items. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 19:29 
 

Chair, Councillor Musthak Ahmed 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1: Overview & Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2022/23: 
Chair: Cllr Musthak Ahmed 

 
 

Meeting Scrutiny Activity Title Description Speakers 

Thursday 
28 July 
 

Strategic 
Performance  

Strategic 
Plan 2022-26 

To provide a robust critical 
friend challenge of the 
council’s draft strategic plan 
2022-26 and make 
recommendations on areas 
for improvement and further 
consideration  

Mayor Lutfur 
Rahman  

OSC Work 
Programme  

Draft OSC 
Work 
Programme  

To review the OSC work 
programme for 2021/22  

Cllr Musthak 
Ahmed  

Appointments  Co-optee 
appointments 

To confirm appointments of 
scrutiny co-opted members 

Cllr Musthak 
Ahmed  

Pre-Cabinet Pre-Decision 
Scrutiny  

To review Cabinet decisions 
and make strategic 
recommendations  

Cllr Musthak 
Ahmed  

Monday 26 
September 

OSC Work 
Programme  

Draft OSC 
Work 
Programme  

Agree scrutiny work 
programme 

Cllr Musthak 
Ahmed 

Strategic 
Performance 
Monitoring  

P3 Budget 
Monitoring 
Report 

To monitor the council’s 
financial performance to 
ensure it supports council 
priorities and provides 
residents with 
[...]
tional CCTV cameras to support targeting of 
hotspots 24/7

• Increased co-ordination with waste operations and commercial waste 
team to target increase in use of pre-paid sacks

• Increased community engagement and reporting, monitoring of results 
and checking for improvement

P
age 80



• Resident, landlord and business owners behaviour
• Work underway to review the hours and frequency of operation of street cleansing 

function
• Capacity to deliver the changes whilst managing business as usual
• Changes in legislation requiring categories of waste to be separated at the point of 

collection - Persistent Organic Pollutants (POPs)
• Introduction of timed waste collections on main roads to reduce the time waste is seen in 

streets
• Physical environment in which the service operates
• Lack of suitable depot and available waste transfer facilities
• Lack of waste restriction policies
• Challenges with access to sites
• Funding for Community Engagement Team ends September 2023

Challenges to service improvement

P
age 81



• The main priority is to support the delivery of the Mayor’s pledges through 
working closely with the Environmental Service Team and Environmental 
Coordinators to tackle fly tipping enforcement and speedy removal.

• Improve the visual amenity of the borough by purchasing additional smart 
bins to be deployed in high footfall areas and increase litter capacity.  

• Continue with community engagement activities and comms
• The review of street cleansing will include seeking alternative approaches 

to deploying resources to remove fly tipped waste from streets and 
increasing the visible presence of cleansing staff.

Priorities and next steps

P
age 82



Non-Executive Report of the: 

 
 

Finance and Resources Scrutiny Lead 

24th April 2023 

 
Report of: Sharon Godman, Director of Strategy, 
Improvement and Transformation 

Classification: 
Unrestricted 

Understand the impact of food insecurity on residents and review whether the 
council and its partners response to tackling food poverty is effective and 
sustainable. 
 

 
 

Originating Officer(s) Afazul Hoque, Head of Service, Corporate Strategy 
and Communities 
Jaber Khan, Senior Strategy and Policy Officer, 
Corporate Strategy and Communities 

Wards affected All Wards 

 

Executive Summary 
This report sets out the findings and recommendations from the scrutiny review  on 
food insecurity in the Borough. The report seeks to understand the impact of food 
insecurity on residents, and how council and its partners response to food insecurity 
can be more effective and sustainable. The report makes eleven recommendations 
for agreement by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended to:  
 

1. Note the attached scrutiny review session report and agree the 
recommendations; and  
 

2. Agree to submit the attached report to the Mayor and Cabinet for 
executive response to the recommendations. 

 
 
1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
1.1 This paper submits the report and recommendations of the scrutiny 

review sessions on the impact of food insecurity on residents, and how 
council and its partners response to food insecurity can be more effective 
and sustainable for consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 

Page 83



2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

 
2.1 Take no action. This is not recommended as the scrutiny review provides 

evidence based recommendations for improving access to food provision 
and to reduce food insecurity in the Borough.  

 
3. DETAILS OF THE REPORT 
 
3.1. The rise of cost of living in the country due to unprecedented rise in inflation 

rates, along with high energy costs, has impacted on many people’s ability 
to buy basic essentials including food. As Tower Hamlets has the highest 
rate of poverty in the country this has a significant impact on the local  
population, exacerbating food insecurity already existent in the Borough. 

 
3
[...]
 of the 
challenges women face 
in feeling sae in public 
spaces and with the night 
time economy

The review led to a 
number of 
recommendations and 
include areas such as:

Councillors supporting 

and promoting and 
championing ‘more male 
allies’ agenda

▪ Increasing schools 
capacity on raising DV 
awareness and 
available support

▪ Review current 
funding arrangements 
and increase capacity 
to support women’s 
group 

▪ Greater collaboration 
to improve women 
awareness  
programmes and 
support available for 
street safety

▪ Improve provision for 
women self defence  

▪ Police to target its 
recruitment and 
retention focusing on 
representation 

▪ Council and RSL to 
collaborate on women 
safety issues on RSL 
estates

Cllr Abdul Malik  
Scrutiny Lead for 
Environment and 
Community Safety

8

Scrutiny Lead for Environment and Community Safety

P
age 114



Non-Executive Report of the: 

 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

24 April 2023 

 
Report of: Janet Fasan, Director Legal and Monitoring 
Officer 

Classification: 
Open (Unrestricted) 

Appointment of Co-opted Members to Scrutiny Committee and Sub Committees 

 

 
 

Originating Officer(s) Matthew Mannion, Head of Democratic Services 
 

Wards affected Wards 

 

Executive Summary 

The Committee is asked to note the recruitment process for two of co-opted member 
roles and agree that the selected candidates be appointed to the Health Adults 
Scrutiny-Sub-Committee. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Committee is recommended to:  
 
1. Agree the appointment of the persons listed in the table at paragraph 3.5 to 

the co-opted positions indicated, subject to any necessary pre-appointment 
checks in line with the Council’s current approach. 

 
 
1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
1.1 To appoint persons to co-opted roles on the Health and Adults Scrutiny 

Sub-Committee in accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Procedure Rules and the relevant terms or reference. 

 
 
2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
[...]
combined 
with the car free zones pledge. This is now under review and will follow the democratic 
process to Cabinet.

5. Work to improve local car clubs – on track
• Introduction of new car clubs around the new town hall for officer's use Monday to Friday and 

public use on the weekends. Working with car club providers to carry out more comms on 
promoting their use. 

6. 1-hour free parking for customers stopping to shop at our markets [completed]
• Implemented from 1st February 2023

Mayoral pledge progress update

P
age 138



• Contribute to supporting the development of the parking 
enforcement plan 

• Help to promote the use of car clubs as a sustainable means of 
transport and alternative to owning a vehicle

How Overview and Scrutiny can help?

P
age 139



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST AND OTHER INTERESTS
	3 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	5 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE QUERY AND ACTION LOG
	6 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS
	8.2 Streets and Parks Cleanliness Spotlight
	9.1 Scrutiny review of food insecurity in the Borough
	Scrutiny review of food insecurity in the Borough

	9.2 Women's Safety - Scrutiny Review Report
	Appendix. 1 for Womens Safety - Scrutiny Review Report (1)

	9.3 Scrutiny Annual Report 22-23
	9.4 Appointment of Co-opted Members to Scrutiny Committee and Sub Committees
	9.5 Tracking Recommendations - Parking Challenge Session
	AQParking Scrutiny Review update - Mar 23 0021




Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
16/05/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT  18:55 ON TUESDAY, 16 MAY 2023 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
Councillor Musthak Ahmed  
Councillor Abdul Mannan Scrutiny Lead for Housing and Regeneration 
Councillor Maisha Begum  
Councillor Bodrul Choudhury Scrutiny Lead for Children’s and Education 
Councillor Marc Francis  
Councillor Asma Islam  
Councillor Ahmodur Khan Scrutiny Lead for Health and Adults 
Councillor Sabina Khan Scrutiny Lead for Resources and Finance 
Councillor Abdul Malik Scrutiny Lead for Community Safety 

 
Co-optees Present in Person: 

Jahid Ahmed  
Halima Islam  

 
  

 
Officers Present in Person: 

  
Sharon Godman  
 
Afazul Hoque  
Oli Kapopo  
Simon Baxter  
Richard Williams  
Filuck Miah  
Thomas French 

(Director Strategy, Improvement and 
Transformation)  
(Head of Corporate Strategy & Communities) ( 
Head of Waste Operations)  
(Interim Director of Public Realm)  
(Business Manager Operational Services)  
(Senior Strategy and Policy Officer ) 
(Democratic Services Officer (Committees)) 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies were received. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST AND 
OTHER INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were received at the  
meeting. 
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
16/05/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny  
Committee held on 27 March 2023 be approved and signed by the Chair as a  
correct record of the proceedings. 
 

4. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS  
 
None. 
 

5. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE QUERY AND ACTION LOG  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
Members Noted the Reports 
 

6. FORTHCOMING DECISIONS  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
Members noted the forward plan. 
 

7. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 
Nil items 
 

8. SCRUTINY SPOTLIGHT  
 

8.1 Mayor's Spotlight  
 
The Chair confirmed The Mayor was unable to attend the committee meeting 
and the Mayor’s Spotlight will be rescheduled to a future committee meeting.  
 
Members asked if the Mayor could prioritize attending committee meetings 
when he is invited by the committee, along with the relevant Lead Member for 
reports. If Committee meetings are to be cancelled, then members do need 
advanced noticed where possible 
 

8.2 Streets and Parks Cleanliness Spotlight  
 
The Streets and Parks Cleanliness Spotlight was presented by Oli Kapopo, 
Head of Waste Operations, Richard Williams, Business Manager Operational 
Services and Simon Baxter, Interim Director of Public Realm.  
 
The committee raised the following comments and questions: 

 What are the levels of fines or penalties that have been given out to 
businesses due to waste? Has there been any difference in the 
behaviour of businesses after they have been fined? Richard Williams 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
16/05/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

confirmed that there over 18,000 investigations into waste items found. 
While the numbers are going up, a lot of work is going into looking at 
the known hot spots and putting measures in place to combat busy 
areas. There has been less reports of fly tipping and work has been 
done to develop behaviour change in businesses. It has been effective 
to issue fines to businesses and build on the engagement that has 
happened around the fines. 

 Issues are raised by residents on missed waste collections, routes not 
being completed or the parking infrastructure not allowing for 
collections. The council also needs to work on its own waste collection 
issues, and not just punishing residents who just want their waste 
collected. Simon Baxter confirmed that route optimisation is being 
developed, and the council is working with the trade unions and should 
be online around Q3 this year. The service needs to be stronger on 
waste collection as it currently is fragmented, and stronger links need 
to be made with areas like environmental health. Tower Hamlets is a 
densely populated borough, and the council is engaging with the waste 
emergency and the council is working to make it better. 

 The response team responding to members about waste issues 
reported is getting worse for delays in turn around. Oli Kapopo noted 
the response issues and would feedback to the team.  

 The communication engagement with residents and businesses is 
good but more work should be done on those visiting the borough and 
ensuring waste collection in the nighttime economy. Areas like Fish 
Island and many parks within the borough are not being acted on after 
busy periods. Resident groups volunteering for litter collections are not 
enough to ensure these areas are suitable for residents and visitors. 
Oli Kapopo confirmed officers would look at the areas raised and work 
to see greater collections and measures. 

  Food waste collection is an area the council needs to consider 
developing greater infrastructure for. 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
Members noted the presentation. 
 

9. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

9.1 Scrutiny review of food insecurity in the Borough  
 
The Scrutiny Review on understanding the impact of food insecurity on 
residents and review whether the council and its partners response to tackling 
food poverty is effective and sustainable was presented by Cllr Sabina Khan, 
Scrutiny Lead for Resources and Finance.  
 
The committee raised the following comments and questions: 

 When reports like this discusses poverty, it is important to put context 
on the work the council does as temporary, council services can only 
do so much, as long-term poverty is seen as a failing in government 
policy.  



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
16/05/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

 The work to get as much community engagement and school input 
around this review has been important to make sure it is a meaningful 
review. 

 While the funding to support foodbanks and the food hubs within the 
borough, the council needs to do more to ensure child poverty is 
addressed after so many years of failed national government policy.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
Members noted the presentation and agreed to submit the report for 
Executive Response 

 
9.2 Women's Safety - Scrutiny Review Report  

 
The Scrutiny Review on Women’s Safety was presented by Cllr Abdul Malik 
Scrutiny Lead for Community Safety.  
 
The committee raised the following comments and questions: 

 The council needs to do more to ensure that women are taken 
seriously on safety and engagement. Greater signage needs to be 
placed around the borough.  

 Gaining more Male Allies feels counterproductive as a 
recommendation within this report. Gaining Male Allies should be a 
side affect of ensuring Women and Girls are safe within the Borough 
and funding and officer time should be placed within this area instead. 
Women should be at the centre of the discussion when making these 
strategies.  

 It is important to work with everyone with the borough to ensure 
Women’s safety is taken seriously.  

 The committee asked for the wording within the recommendations to 
be updated before going to Cabinet.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
Members noted the presentation and agreed to submit the report for 
Executive Response. 
 

9.3 Scrutiny Annual Report 22-23  
 
The Scrutiny Annual Report 22-23 was presented by the Chair. The Chair 
thanked officers for their hard work on creating and editing the video that will 
be going along with the report. The Chair thanked members and Scrutiny 
Leads for their hard work on the committee in 2023/23.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
Members noted the report. 
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
16/05/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

9.4 Appointment of Co-opted Members to Scrutiny Committee and Sub 
Committees  
 
The Appointment of Co-opted Members to Scrutiny Committee and Sub 
Committees was presented by Afazul Hoque, Head of Corporate Strategy & 
Communities.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
Members agreed the appointment of the persons listed in the table at 
paragraph 3.5 to the co-opted positions indicated, subject to any necessary 
pre-appointment checks in line with the Council’s current approach. 
 

9.5 Tracking Recommendations - Parking Challenge Session  
 
The Tracking Recommendations - Parking Challenge Session report was 
presented by Afazul Hoque, Head of Corporate Strategy & Communities.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
Members noted the report and agreed to bring this report back for further 
discussion within the 2023/24 Committee Workplan. 
 

10. VERBAL UPDATES FROM SCRUTINY LEADS  
 
The Tracking Recommendations - Parking Challenge Session report was 
presented by Afazul Hoque, Head of Corporate Strategy & Communities.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
Members noted the report and agreed to bring this report back for further 
discussion within the 2023/24 Committee Workplan. 
 

11. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  
 
As the agenda circulated had no exempt/confidential reports and there was 
therefore no requirement to exclude the press and public to allow for its 
consideration. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Nil Items. 
 

13. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
 
Nil Items. 
 

14. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
16/05/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

6 

Nil Items. 
 

15. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL) CABINET 
PAPERS  
 
Nil Items. 
 

16. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
Nil Items. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 21:03 
 

Chair, Councillor Musthak Ahmed 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 


